

No. 8843

United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

SWIFT AND COMPANY, a Corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

HARRY J. GRAY,

*Appellee.*

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

HERMAN PHLEGER,

MAURICE E. HARRISON,

Crocker Building,  
San Francisco, California,

T. L. SMART,

60 California Street,  
San Francisco, California,

MOSES LASKY,

Crocker Building,  
San Francisco, California,

*Attorneys for the Appellant, Swift  
and Company.*

BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON,

Crocker Building,  
San Francisco, California,

*Of Counsel.*

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Reply to Appellee's Statement of Facts.....	1
Discussion .....	4
I. The Utterances Complained of Were Made on a Privileged Occasion .....	4
A. Appellee Concedes That the Words Were Uttered Without Malice, and That Whether the Occasion Was Privileged Is Purely a Question of Law.....	4
B. The Occasion Was Privileged.....	5
II. Appellant's Employees Were Not Acting in the Course or Scope of Their Employment in Making the Alleged Utterances .....	9
A. Swift Is Not Responsible For Any Remarks of Harbinson .....	9
B. Swift Is Not Responsible For Any Supposed Utterances of Gould .....	12
III. The Words Uttered and Supposed to Have Been Uttered by Harbinson and Gould Are Both True and As a Matter of Law Nondefamatory .....	14
IV. Evidence Was Erroneously Admitted Concerning Efforts of Plaintiff to Find Employment .....	20
Conclusion .....	20
Appendix .....	pp. i to v

## Table of Authorities Cited

### CASES

	Pages
<i>Bell v. Kelly</i> , 82 Cal. App. 605.....	19
<i>Biggs v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 66 F.(2d) 87.....	2
<i>Courtney v. American Railway Express Co.</i> , 120 S. C. 511, 113 S. E. 332, 24 A. L. R. 128.....	13, 14, i
<i>Davis v. Hearst</i> , 160 Cal. 143, 167 .....	8
<i>Ecuyer v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 Pac. 359, 101 Wash. 247..	14, 16
<i>Fensky v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 174 S. W. 416, 264 Mo. 154....	13, i
<i>Fleet v. Tichenor</i> , 156 Cal. 343.....	19
<i>Flowers v. Smith</i> , 80 S. W.(2d) 392.....	6
<i>Gattis v. Kilgo</i> , 128 N. C. 402, 38 S. E. 931.....	8
<i>Geo. Haub v. Freiermuth</i> , 1 Cal. App. 556.....	19
<i>Hypes v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 82 S. C. 315, 64 S. E. 395, 21 L. R. A. (N. S.) 873 .....	13, i, ii, iii
<i>International Text-Book Co. v. Heartt</i> , 136 Fed. 132.....	iii
<i>Massee v. Williams</i> , 207 Fed. 222 (C. C. A. 6th).....	5
<i>McLaughlin v. Standard Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 15 Cal. App.(2d) 55, 59 Pac.(2d) 631 .....	6
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Union Pacific Stages</i> , ..... F. (2d) ....., (No. 8489, Sep. 23, 1938).....	2
<i>National Packing Co. v. Boullion</i> , 151 S. W. 244, 105 Ark. 326..	14
<i>Prins v. Holland-North America Mortgage Co.</i> , 181 Pac. 680, 107 Wash. 206.....	2
<i>Sawyer v. Norfolk &amp; S. B. Co.</i> , 142 N. C. 1, 54 S. E. 793.....	iii
<i>Toogood v. Spyring</i> (1834), 1 C. M. & R. 181 (Eng.).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
<i>Vowles v. Yakish</i> , 179 N. W. 117, 191 Ia. 368.....	i
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Lansden</i> , 172 U. S. 534, 43 L. ed. 543, 19 S. Ct. 296.....	i

TREATISES

16 <i>Cal. Jur.</i> , Sec. 67, p. 98.....	19
26 <i>Cal. Law Review</i> 226, 228.....	6
36 <i>Corpus Juris</i> 1262.....	5, 6
<i>Odgers on Libel and Slander</i> .....	7, 8
5 <i>Thompson on Corporations</i> (2d ed.) p. 5441.....	13

STATUTES

California Civil Code, Sec. 47, subd. 3.....	5
--	---



No. 8843
